Email: D. I.: divyajayaram@ucla.edu, S. S.: samsri@ucla.edu
Upcycled Polyurethane Products Based Strong and Robust
Inorganic/Organic Composites
Divya Iyer, Samanvaya Srivastava
Department of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering, University of California, Los Angeles, Los
Angeles, CA 90095
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
In 2020, the Mattress Recycling Council California, LLC (MRC) recovered approximately 13

represent the mean from duplicate measurements. (D) The flexural strain capacities of virgin composites were as high
as 15–55%, considerably higher than PU0-I34. No specific trends were observed with composition or temperature.
Page 7 of 12
insulation, and sound proofing applications wherein conventional OPC would crack while virgin
polyol-based composites would be too flexible.
The evolution of micromorphology of the solid-dense composites further confirm the influence
of isocyanate linkers on their flexural properties. Despite high solid contents (46 – 60 wt% zeolite),
the microstructure of these composites appeared uniform, likely due to the covalent linkages
between the inorganic and organic component, as opposed to physical forces (van der Waals,
hydrogen bonding) that lead to particle aggregation. We note that an adequate reactive
isocyanate content is required to avoid aggregation, as seen from the morphology differences
between I10 (Figure 3A and 3C) and I17 (Figure 3B and 3D) with inadequate and adequate
isocyanate contents, respectively. Microstructural uniformity leads to a concomitant increase in
the flexural strengths (Figure 2A and 2B) and strain capacities (Figure 2C and 2D) respectively,
thus accentuating the influence of extent of covalent binding on physical properties.
Figure 3: Microstructure of (A) I10-IG300 (no solvent; zeolite 60wt%, PU 30 wt%, reactive isocyanate 10 wt%) and
(B) I17-IG300 (reactive isocyanate 17 wt%). Agglomerated regions indicated insufficient covalent binding were
seen in (A) while (B) had a more uniform microstructure. A similar evolution in microstructure was seen for (C) I10-
PPG which had some agglomerated regions, likely due to lower reactive isocyanate content (10 wt%) as compared
to I17-PPG (D) which has a more uniform distribution of particles.

Page 12 of 12
Sample Code
Inorganic
Component
Polyol Type
Inorganic
Content (wt.%)
Polyurethane
Content (wt.%)
Excess
Isocyanate
Content (wt.%)
Solvent
Temperature
(˚C)
I10-PPG-25 Zeolite PPG 60 30 10 None 25
I17-PPG-25 Zeolite PPG 53 30 17 None 25
I24-PPG-25 Zeolite PPG 46 30 24 None 25
I10-PPG-50 Zeolite PPG 60 30 10 None 50
I17-PPG-50 Zeolite PPG 53 30 17 None 50
I24-PPG-50 Zeolite PPG 46 30 24 None 50
I10-300-25 Zeolite Infigreen-300 60 30 10 None 25
I17-300-25 Zeolite Infigreen-300 53 30 17 None 25
I24-300-25 Zeolite Infigreen-300 46 30 24 None 25
I10-300-50 Zeolite Infigreen-300 60 30 10 None 50
I17-300-50 Zeolite Infigreen-300 53 30 17 None 50
I24-300-50 Zeolite Infigreen-300 46 30 24 None 50
I10-420A-25 Zeolite Infigreen-420A 60 30 10 None 25
I10-420A-50 Zeolite Infigreen-420A 60 30 10 None 50
Sand-I10-PPG-25 Sand PPG 60 30 10 None 25
Sand-I10-PPG-50 Sand PPG 60 30 10 None 50
Sand-I10-300-25 Sand Infigreen-300 60 30 10 None 25
Sand-I10-300-50 Sand Infigreen-300 60 30 10 None 50